

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALLERGAN, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 09-1879 (JDB)

CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

1. On October 1, 2009, Plaintiff Allergan, Inc. filed suit against Defendants the United States, the FDA, Dr. Margaret Hamburg, the Commissioner of the FDA, and Kathleen Sebelius, the Secretary of Health & Human Services.

2. On December 11, 2009, Defendants filed a Motion to Dismiss or for Summary Judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

A. FACTS 1

B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

JURISDICTION 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE GOVERNMENT MISCHARACTERIZES ALLERGAN’S POSITION AND DEFENDS A LEGAL REGIME THAT DOES NOT EXIST 7

A. THE GOVERNMENT MISCHARACTERIZES ALLERGAN’S POSITION AND EXAGGERATES ITS IMPLICATIONS..... 7

B. THE GOVERNMENT DEFENDS A LEGAL REGIME THAT DOES NOT EXIST 10

1. FDA’s Actual Regulations Equally Prohibit Both “Promotional” and “Non-Promotional” Off-label Speech..... 11

2. FDA’s Promise That It Does Not Intend to Consider “Non-Promotional” Speech To Be Unlawful Is Empty..... 12

3. The Regime the Government Posits Creates, Rather than Ameliorates, Constitutional Problems 14

II. FDA’S ACTUAL REGULATIONS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT 17

A. FDA’S ACTUAL REGULATIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PROSCRIBE FULLY-PROTECTED EXPRESSION 17

B. FDA’S ACTUAL REGULATIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PROSCRIBE COMMERCIAL SPEECH..... 18

1. The Relevant Statutes and Regulations Are Content-Based 19

2. Because Off-label Use is Lawful, the First Amendment Protects Promotion of Off-label Use..... 21

3. FDA’s Regulations Are Far More Restrictive of Speech than Is Necessary..... 22

III. FDA’S REGULATIONS ARE MANIFESTLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE..... 26

A. FDA’S REGULATIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO USES THAT ARE MEDICALLY ACCEPTED..... 27

B. FDA’S REGULATIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO USES FOR WHICH ALLERGAN IS SEEKING FDA APPROVAL 31

C. FDA’S REGULATIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO USES ABOUT WHICH FDA HAS REQUIRED ALLERGAN TO SPEAK 32

IV. FDA’S REGULATIONS ARE CONTRARY TO THE FDCA.....	33
A. 21 U.S.C. § 352(A) DOES NOT PROHIBIT TRUTHFUL SPEECH ABOUT AN OFF-LABEL USE	34
B. FDA’S DEFINITION OF “LABELING” IS NOT A VALID INTERPRETATION OF 21 U.S.C. § 321(M)	34
C. FDA’S “INTENDED USE” REGULATIONS ARE NOT VALID INTERPRETATIONS OF 21 U.S.C. §§ 352(F)(1) AND 355(A).....	38
D. FDA’S <i>PER SE</i> BAN ON OFF-LABEL ADVERTISEMENT IS NOT A VALID INTERPRETATION OF 21 U.S.C. § 352(N)	40
E. FDA’S “LABELING,” “INTENDED USE,” AND OFF-LABEL ADVERTISEMENT REGULATIONS ALL FAIL FOR LACK OF CLEAR STATUTORY SUPPORT	41
V. 21 U.S.C. § 332(A) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE MONETARY RELIEF	42
A. ALLERGAN’S DISGORGEMENT CHALLENGE IS RIPE	42
B. ALLERGAN’S DISGORGEMENT CHALLENGE IS MERITORIOUS.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. FCC,
823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 34

Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coalition v. District of Columbia,
___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 4795211 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2009);..... 4, 43

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth,
300 U.S. 227 (1937)..... 5

AFL-CIO v. FEC,
333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 34

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA,
226 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2002) 34

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980)..... 30

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 14

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1993)..... 22

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 22

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 38

Founding Church of Scientology v. United States,
409 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 42

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 30

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 39

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 15

Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 15, 40

Int’l Union v. OSHA,
938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 34, 42

Kordel v. United States,
335 U.S. 345 (1948)..... 8, 37

Logan v. United States,
552 U.S. 23 (2007)..... 36

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 18, 21

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 5

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... 42, 43

Mitchell v. DeMario Jewelry,
361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... 44

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 34

Ord v. District of Columbia,
587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 4, 5

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 44

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 17

Seven Cases of Eckman’s Alterative v. United States,
239 U.S. 510 (1916)..... 35

Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... passim

United States v. Caputo,
517 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 22

United States v. Evers,
643 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 40

United States v. Farinella,
558 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 14

United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.,
427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 43, 44, 45

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 42, 43, 44, 45

United States v. Poindexter,
951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 14

United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979)..... 15, 16

United States v. RX Depot, Inc.,
438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 43, 44, 45

United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 43, 44

United States v. Urbuteit,
335 U.S. 355 (1948)..... 37

United States v. Williams,
128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)..... 21

Va. St. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 21

Wash. Legal Found. v. Friedman,
13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2000) passim

Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney,
202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 21

Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.,
412 U.S. 609 (1973)..... 7

Whitaker v. Thompson,
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 19, 21

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 34, 42

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 52(a)..... 8, 23

18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)..... 43, 45

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(B) 19

21 U.S.C. § 321(k) 34, 36

21 U.S.C. § 321(m) passim

21 U.S.C. § 321(p) passim

21 U.S.C. § 331 19, 35, 36

21 U.S.C. § 332 42, 43, 44, 45

21 U.S.C. § 333 44

21 U.S.C. § 334 44

21 U.S.C. § 337(b) 44

21 U.S.C. § 352(a)..... 8, 23, 34

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1) 19, 25, 33, 38

21 U.S.C. § 352(n) 19, 33, 40, 41

21 U.S.C. § 353(b) 39, 40

21 U.S.C. § 355 passim

42 U.S.C. § 1395y 3, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396b 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 3, 27, 28

Rules and Regulations

17 Fed. Reg. 1130 (Feb. 5, 1952) 25

17 Fed. Reg. 6818 (July 25, 1952)..... 25

20 Fed. Reg. 9534 (Dec. 20, 1955)..... 25

21 C.F.R. § 10.115(d)(1)..... 12

21 C.F.R. § 201.100 passim

21 C.F.R. § 201.128 passim

21 C.F.R. § 201.5(a)..... 40

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(4)(i)(a)..... passim

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(l)(2)..... passim

28 Fed. Reg. 10,993 (Oct. 15, 1963) 26

28 Fed. Reg. 1448 (Feb. 14, 1963) 26

40 Fed. Reg. 13,998 (Mar. 27, 1975) 25

42 C.F.R. § 424.32 25

67 Fed. Reg. 34,942 (May 16, 2002)..... 9, 26

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) 20

Complaint for Permanent Injunction,
United States v. Eli Lilly & Co., No. 05-01884 (S.D. Ind. 2005)..... 43

Complaint,
United States v. Scios, Inc., No. 05-3004 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2009)..... 25

David A. Kessler,
Regulating the Prescribing of Human Drugs for Nonapproved Uses Under the FDCA,
 15 Harv. J. Legis. 693 (1978) 2, 39

David M. Fritch,
Speak No Evil, Hear No Evil, Harm the Patient?,
 9 Mich. St. U. J. Med. & Law. 315 (2005) 2, 39

DOJ Press Release,
 Bristol-Myers Squibb to Pay More Than \$515 Million to Resolve Allegations of Illegal Drug
 Marketing and Pricing (Sept. 28, 2007), available at
http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2007/September/07_civ_782.html 43

DOJ Sentencing Memo,
United States v. Eli Lilly & Co. (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2009), available at
[http://www.justice.gov/civil/ocl/cases/Cases/Eli_Lilly/
 Government%27s%20Memorandum%20for%20Entry%20of%20Plea%20and%20Sentencing.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/civil/ocl/cases/Cases/Eli_Lilly/Government%27s%20Memorandum%20for%20Entry%20of%20Plea%20and%20Sentencing.pdf) 13

FDA News Transcript,
 Media Briefing on Botulinum Toxin Products (Apr. 30, 2009), available at
<http://www.fda.gov/downloads/NewsEvents/Newsroom/MediaTranscripts/UCM169170.pdf>..... 3

FDA,
 Draft Guidance for Industry on ‘Help-Seeking’ and Other Disease Awareness Communications by
 or on Behalf of Drug and Device Firms (June 2004), available at
[http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/
 ucm070068.pdf](http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm070068.pdf) 12

GAO Report,
FDA’s Oversight of the Promotion of Drugs for Off-Label Uses (July 2008), available at
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08835.pdf>..... 4, 12

Gregory Gentry,
*Criminalizing Knowledge: The Perverse Implications of the Intended Use Regulations for Off-Label
 Promotion Prosecutions*,
 64 Food & Drug L.J. 441 (2009)..... 20, 39

HHS News Release,
 Pfizer To Pay \$2.3 Billion For Fraudulent Marketing (Sept. 2, 2009), available at
<http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2009pres/09/20090902a.html> 5

*Lead Prosecutor in Pfizer’s \$2.3 billion Settlement Says Off-Label Promotion Issues Are Becoming
 “Broader and More Complex,”*

Rx Compliance Report (Sept. 30, 2009), available at
<http://www.ehcca.com/presentations/pharmaaudio20091201/rxcomp-20090930.pdf> 5

Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, available at
<http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Manuals/downloads/bp102c15.pdf> 27, 28

Meredith B. Rosenthal et al., Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation Report,
Demand Effects of Recent Changes in Prescription Drug Promotion (June 2003), available at
<http://www.kff.org/rxdrugs/upload/Demand-Effects-of-Recent-Changes-in-Prescription-Drug-Promotion-Report.pdf>..... 9

No Regulatory Slack for Tough Supplemental Indications,
 Pink Sheet, Sept. 7, 2009 29

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1994)..... 35

Peggy Chen,
Education or Promotion? Industry-Sponsored CME as a Center for the Core/Commercial Speech Debate,
 58 Food & Drug L.J. 473 (2003)..... 39

Richard J. Kravitz et al.,
Influence of Patients’ Requests for Direct-to-Consumer Advertised Antidepressants,
 293 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 1995 (2005), available at
<http://jama.ama-assn.org/cgi/reprint/293/16/1995.pdf> 9

S. Rep. No. 493, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934), *reprinted in*
 2 Legis. History of the FDCA and Its Amendments 721 (1979) 36

WEBSTER’S NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1954) 35
